Cdns péff‘-:ﬁén Teain.

S ——————————— -

L F.No. 13011+9/2018-Vig,
L - Government of India
! ‘ Ministey of Culture
Vigilance Section '
New Delhl, Dated 28" June, 2016

o F

The D-! rector

S | Kalalstistea. Foundaﬁx@n,

Chemnau

Sub Execuhen of- K@thambalam Pro;ec% fr;rr upgradat{on and renovaiion of
Audntor:um of Kalalcshetla Foundafson, Chelma: .Inie_mwe examination
_ ’ ﬂone by CVe- repm‘txegardmg. )

E Madam

" 1 am divected to forward herewith 3 cc'ﬁv Ldf the Intensive Examination

.. ‘Repott. on the above sub;act sent by the CVC W[th the request to. offer your
g .A:_:comments inter alia on the faﬂ@wmg pmnts~ "

L . "__‘.:Statement regarding correctnes& of facts stated in the report. In case,

L ._ffs@ma of g ¥acts are no’c carrec{" this should be cieariy brought out and
'the carrect facts be mdrcated

i (i) : Detailed reply for the acts of cammrssnon and mmlssmns brought out in the

'-'repm't

: | 2, It Is: requasted to’ submit your rep!y to ’che lnspectzon Team which will be
X wsit:hg RE dureng 30" June to 1% July. The relevant reports, files, mmut‘es of the
“meetl_ngs of GB, FC and all .other related dotuments may be provided to the

Yours faithfu’lly,
5% 0°
(Vasantha Nalr)
Sectlon Ofﬁe:er (Vigilance}

)d@)






N .-"{/ = . . : o -ooR ) Confidenﬁal .
f @ . -~ . : "_‘J
|ty : o y “7
‘ E@ ‘ | - . . . ".' | X N . | H J :
@ [f:?/é};l o " ' 3 ' | [
a ' 95’3* é*il""”lé ,
S
S - | Dlﬁ[EDN/OO’%?/:’;?E? 4
' ' E J15 e
- 25/05/2016
% A f S ~ OFFICE MEMORANDUM
3 | /l‘g N Sub:.'Koethambalém Project of Kalakshetra Foundation, Chennai.. . . Y
' ' : Rehaak - ‘ |

@ NG The above work was teghnically examined during April, 2016 by a team 21 thi- |
Commjssion. The Intensive Reportis being referved 1o you for a detailed Vigilupee invetigati v RN
‘It is réquested that the detailed Investigation Report may be. submitted to the Cecretars (M0 i
under intimation t6 the CTE Unit of the Gomrhission withina period of 1 months. -
i ) . - ) T

stigation, CVQ, M/o Culture may refer to the insiructions
ommission namely “Intensive Ezamination o” Works
Jetter No.OFE-1-CTE-2 dated 02/11/2001. CVO. M/o
(only if.any te: ¢ cal:issue js involved

3, For the “purpose ‘of inve
“contaiped i the publication of the Ci
“(Guidelines)” issted vide Comimission’s.
Culture may appoint an independent and: reliable Engineer.

and if considered necessary) to assist you in i ing ENd_Seid : .
explanation received. The

reneTing scrUtiny notes onihe validity of the
ecommendations of CVO, M/t
¢ above notes and explanation may be include

“Mfo Culture in respect of

indicared officials and
d in the

feport may conclude with comments and 't
each lapses referred for investigation. All th
investigalion report. : :

4. Receipt of this letter may be acknowledged. _
' - : _ Yours faithfully.
|
(Ashok Kumar)

: ' ég ' Director
Ministry of Culture, » , jas ‘ o
(Sh M L Srivastava, CV_()), | o . . | : C[‘Q‘/

R.No. 202, Purathatay Vibhag, - o
© INA, New Delhi - : '

Enci: As above.

(i The Seeretary, M/fo Culture, C-wing
information and further necessary agtion,
Tg (SH) for informatios w.I.L F. No, 04-16-A-25-ESW-14,

, Shastri Bhrawan.hew Dethi. 114001 for

op} tat

(iD)

N I T N 63



®)



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA o
COMMISSION

N I3
"“w.mf

CENTRAL VIGILANCE
NICALEXAM!NERSORGANlSATiON | L

CHIEF TECH

qﬁ&r@/Technlcal Examiner o
ae/Central vigilance commission : 1. «,‘%
t/ 1gatarkta Bhavan' ' - A ..
e, A wsp%?fﬁ g ./ BlockA, GPO Complex, INA, . 8-
wf faech/ New Dethi-110023 :
o | -
64 o

L =¥






ORGANIZATION

| ,-Kélakshe_tm Foundation

INSPECTION PERIOD
| 11.04.2016 t6'13.043016

Inspected By

Sangh Priya Gautam, | S ;
Technical Exéming—:r \ - . o

 Assisted By:

P. Vijay Kumar, J unior Technical Examiner



1. lntroduction

| .

| :
¥alakshetra

renovation 0
t Rs. 7 Crores has been

ission 1O appomt experts to carry out Techn

of abou
T e MIN
worl.

cVO , Ministry of Cult
Foundation pamed

i Koothambalam pudito

istry 'reques_ted Comm

ure

n the direction of the C

ed 04.02.2016 had stated that @ project bf
' for the Up- -gradation and

balam project’
005-06 and 50 far an expenditure

vide DO letter dat
# yoptham
iy was initiated in 2

incurred upon it.
ical Examination of the

ommissson intensive Exammatlon of the ;aid work

¥ s subsequently ©
has been carried out from 11.04.201610 13.03.2016.
2. Racts of Project: \
torlum Was- mttlated at
/’l‘\

]

@

&

al In  9005-06, the up-g -grada
Kaiakshetra Founda
constitution of Clvil Wor

the membe

shei P.T. Krishnan,
work Commlttee

flan,

Ghalrman of
Ms. Leels

Ms. Madhaval Mudgai G

tlon and renovation 0O

rs of work Commlttee

Samson Dtrec

f Kothambalam Audi
he project Was: qot 1mp1emented il the ()
Board Foﬂomngwere '

‘However t
\fernmg

Chennat.
n May,?009 by the GO

ks Commitice i

an eminent Archxtect and Member of ‘Governing poard, as

tar, Kalakshetra Eoundation

averning poard Member
Interest ( EoI) for

eclded to ca]l limnited Bxpressmn of
o five agencles in ]ul}f

5‘= b) The Wotks Commitee d
| appointment of  Aschitect Accordingly Limited Bol were issued t
| 9000 and osly £70 of them responded. /s CARD (-2 CARD (Centre for. Architecural Reseatch &
Deslgn) tepresmted by Shei Ravi Nilakantan, was finaly | s finally selectedd pased on the powet point
55 iy pxesentauon in August 2009, The Works Commlttec accorded approvﬂ to c:ngage M/ §
e CARD as arthltect as pet the Council 6f Atchitectare Nouns, 1972 '
) Managetment, based on the recommendatton of Works Committee app ointed M /s QARD )
a8 Atcﬁitect. ] '
d) As per the agreetment b tween KF and I\’i/ s CARD the powers receive, analyse -and
advise KF on the appomtment of Contractors were delegated t0 M / s CARD.
1 &) Tomi work was-divided in eight ‘PaItS_Wthh wete 23 below:
® CiVi] Work '
i s Electrical
‘o lighting
| + Sound
» HVAC
« Slab Cooling.
« RoofWork
» Sculpture

A

. m



Sumnmeary of above eight pats is tabulated as below:

LAy

N
L ; i Woik Contract Additional Sub- Contractps
'1 ;ﬁ;% ' Value Work consultant
T : N
o (Rs.) awarded
A :
| ;3 ' ChAlWork | 51000505/ | 7760767.84/- .
3 : ( except item
i P 00. 71,12 & 76)
o d) " Bloctrical | yoormaor/e | 673177/~ | M/s  Madras
’ .- Electrical
1@ Consultant .
; . & e
Ughting | gesopaas. | 195426/~ | M/s  Guutem | M/s Modem Stage
Bhattscherya, | Service; Delhi B
De”ﬁi .
Sound | 17749145/- - M/s Sound | Supply work ewarded
Wizard to Mmany COMLLZCIOLS
as pef %Siﬂcxure—;i
HVAC - 11850000/- : M/s  Ar| M/sUimech System
: .| “Trestment '
Eogineering
. Private Limited
S[arb ' '-"lj' —
o 1297449.40/- - M/s © Adr | M/s Cauvery Agio
Cooling Treatment Agendies
Engineedng ‘
Private Limited |
Roof - | 3271750/~ . . Chensai
Work
o Reof 9660293/ . -
Work .
{ supply)
Seulpture | co5000/- © A 410000/ Sapathy  Sii Bhagran
' ’ KP. Umspathy

,;(:3
oy

67




' ; of Architect consultant, Wlthout calling their price bid eve_

3. OBSERVATIONS - o ) ' [y
Comnﬁ‘;:fééé, for aﬁppintment of g |
which wetg as below: '

a) Opan Tender procedures wete not followed, by Worlks
Aiclntect aé Consultant. Eol were issued to five agencies

e Mr. _Durganand, Artes, Chennai.

(&Ms. Lekha Antony, Chennai , , e
(F)dr. Elias Koshy, Chennai o SR S ‘ e
s M/s CARD. - [~

o Mr. N, Manikandan, Madras Design Works, Chenna.L

5Ms, Lekha Antony did not respond. Mr. Elias Koshy and Mt Dmganand e:xptesmd their

é//\gsmabihty to patticipate. Based on the presentation before Wo § Committee, on O4thgs

I :'&ugust 2009, M/s CARD was finally selected s Atchitect conSultant Thus eppointment
i was- in violation ce”ﬁ.,

Commission’s guidelines, ie. No. OFF 1 CTE 1 dated 25/ 1/2002 as pet which
ﬂppomtment of consultant should bé tade in a tansparent manﬂez tb.tough competmve@ 5

b1ddmg . .

)l {s per the agreement between KF and M/s CARD the powezs ‘to receive, analyse and
‘h’% advise KF on the appointment of Conttactoxs weze delegatcd to Nl /s CARD. It was agazn@ -
i v101at1011 of above said guidelines of the Coramission as per fhich fole of consultant

% should be advisory & recommendatosy and ﬁnal authont}f & responstblhtr should be with, -

| the depaitmental officers only : ‘ o

.} As M/s CARD furthes appointed sub- consultants for Varlous spec:iﬁc wotks like sound,
lighting, electrical, HVAC, Slab Coolmg, and Sculptuxe etc. Thu§ KF had to pay doublegj -
payment ie. ope to M/s CARD and secondly to speciﬂc ﬁeti consltant. The total
expenditute, 50 fat, on. account of Consultancy Cha_tge is Rs 510 88/ __ @ w
More-over no critetia was fixed for appomtment of sub- consultants ’Dy M/s CARD: The{ﬁm )

appomted as sub-consultznts without obse:cvmg GFR and Comrrusqlgﬂab\
%

i) heaiin B

weie arbitramly

R =

" ” i o

ders.

4 \one of the above works tabulated in Pazd 2(¢) above wete awarded through open el

No press publicity was given for these works. Modus-op erandi by Archltect consultant W as®

simply calling the quotations from limited ﬂnns and then awsrding the work to any o
patticular firm. It was in total violation of traﬂsparency which is"&sential to be maintained™
as pez clause 14 of the Constitution. As per the scope of work of ' Architect consultant, 35@ .

entioned in Para (b) above, Works Committee simply gave appi:oval to recomrnendation
of M/s CARD regarding appomtment of contractors for vationfiworks, without ensu.tlﬂg%w
«hether necessary guidelines by the Commission or General Fmancml Rules were being

followed ot not. %‘“ :
n['s CARD pro‘vided the estumate of Re. 18335585/- for civil worl\ but L. rev 1-tJ rte @w

as accepted @ Rs. 21909505/~ (except item no. 72, 73 & !6) Thefe was 00 %13~.].- of
estimate prepated bv M/s CARD Thus L-1 accepted offer can’t be said to be Just ed. o

lox e—over 1-1 accepted zates are on tnuch higher side (18.2% higher} than estmated rate- o
LT o

68

R




ﬂ M/“ Chennat Eﬂglneets did not quote for item 00- 72,73 and 76 of Schedule of Rare Thue
Fven thenits offer was considered

%t was 2 conditional offer by M/s Chennai Engineers. 25 ¢
valid. M/s CARD later on evaluated other offess also deducting rates for thése three zten{'s

WEEE their total quote.
\/zg) ed in the form of ohéqme which was later on
- i/s Chennai was declared as L1 that they

£ evzluauon of bids, M/s Chennai

M/s Chennai Engineers | EMD was accept
dishonoted by the bank. It was onl)r after M
submitted the proper EMD. Thus at the. ime ©
Engmeexs offel was 10t Yahd as its BMD was not-with KF.

T w“%ww*w

any of the wotk awar.ded for the I\oothambalam

R T A S ek
h) No requirement of PBG was there in

in violation to laid down pr.acuces keepmg the mterect af

i

2» project. Thus it was totally
I Goveérnment Exchequer aside,
i

tted by M/s Chennai

i) Lotof cross-cutting/ ov erwmmg is thexc on the rev 15ed bids submi
It seems as if rates

Engineers and that too without accompanjmg ptoper signatures.

quoted by M / s Chenﬂai Engmeers@z:ce tempered 50 a5 10 facﬂltate, 1t to be L-L.

B Al ot Lo RS

) Interest free Advances wete puid to various firms as tabulatcd belowr WhiCh is in clear cat

violation of Comm.tssmn 3 gmde]mes on the subject matte: 1e_ No 4CC-1+ CTE-2 dated
10.04.2007. Moreover the recovery of these was not time based but milestone based and
that is the, reason recovery is still pendmg vaﬂous firms. The sumtnary is tabulated as

_ below:
\@ Name of wotk- Advance paid Awmotnt yet fo
' be recovered
M/s Chensiai Engineers 52,00,000.00 | 12,24,20400
M/sCARD  ° - 7500000 | -0 75,000,0
M/s Anutone 70572400 | 5 000
M/s Kevin Blecteals Private Limited | __736,31600 | 486,51600
A/s Bhagvao Subndhi 2,85,000.00 0.00
M/s Modern Stage Service, Dethi 14,36,038.00 . 0.00
Consultant ShriGautam .
| Bhatacharya '~ 20,000.00 ~20,000.00
‘i Additional wotk awatded in civil vozk was to the tune of Rs 7?60767 g4/- which is
2ppr0 umately 33.33% of total awarded ¢ost. Thus itis very clear that fam\:tendcd 0 lf_/ s
mp_;u Engineers by M/s _’CARD by awarding high value of additiénal work, without | ustfying
Y Harms en by M /s

market tate analysis, just acceptmg the rate giv

e zae of these addifional items by
rork has been aw -arded e.g

:"-snra Engineets. Same is the case in other area where adchtwnal W

B 231, Lighting, Roof work and sculprure.

s 029



A

J) EMD for Blecttical Wosk was kept to be 1% of Quoted Value. Thus dumg the opening of
‘hids and theit Technical Bvalnation itself; it was nown that who would bﬁ L 1.

m) For Electtical wotk, EMD submitted by L+1 M/s Kevin Electricals anate Limited was less
than 1 % of their quoted rate, Even then its offer was considered vahd andﬂt was finally awarded
the work. ~ :‘- ‘

Y Fo:r Tlectrical work, B.G. for Mobilizaton advance Was s valid up to 17“02:2011 and its tenewal

was done on 03 03 2011, Thus cons1derable peﬂod of 14 days was left ul A
ﬂ'ﬁey did not forfe1t the

FANEE

o,

]

B. G was submltted after the exPjry of vahciity Peﬁod

o P ot HV AC Work slx bids wete otiginally received from the Bldders a'_

o M/ETA - _. . o ,
v e° M/s Blue Star : : - ;L o (3

o MEVKHVAC ?

s M/sChill Teeh |

s M/s Unimech - _ L
s Mis Laxm1 AIrcon :

B ETA was L~1 as per or:gmal offer. Howaver revised bids were calle for this work, by M/s
~FARD, without assigning any. reason These revised bids were cailed jonly from ﬂme futms '
L Bypassitig Blue Star, VK HVAC and Laxmi Afrcon, on ground that thag didn’t qur"ie for all
ms. (M/s VK HVAC & Ms Blue Star didn’ quote for JIVLS Fan and M/s Laxmi Aicon did

Aat quotc for those items whmh wete “0” in S@R) Thus without giving gny further opportumty,
. ii was made sure to reduce the competition and reducmg the poss1b111ty of oempetitWe rate.

) In Slabi Coolmg work, as per comparative statement, two offers were rewved ne from M

Cawveryand another from Ms Vibrant. However the quotation submrtted by M;q Vibrant is_not.

Maajlable Quotation which is claimed to be submitted by M/s Vibrant doesn t have any name ))r

gnature of any reprssentatwe of M/s Vibrant. Thus it seems to-be forged.”: .
e

iy

/s Modem Stage Suppiy has supphed their ‘own make PAR Light iithe pa’cking of other

ickee 1., M/s PR Make: while the make had to-be o M{%P 0. placed upon thiem. Also

‘a:i}gera is no mention of Wattage on these li ghts. Thus it is difficult to asceﬁgn whether. the supply
; wed is same as ordered or otherwise. Samgll"_eed_ to be checked for otl supply jtefns also.

;Sound system equipments have been supplied but there is no covera:‘ge for fixing of these
H'1iu1pmezf1'is funder any contract. All these equipments arg lying in very paf'hetm condition in non-
“a¢ room, where they may absorb moisture and catch dust fi nallv be@ommg useless. Thmr

ready ez{plred More-over it is also surprising; wh\r onty supply part
lier

waranty period has also a
"wees kept in the scops of vendor and why not commissioning also in spite of the fact that supp

. Iy be best familiar with their product and they are best for Commlsswmng of their products
: ?ﬂg the time being, these Droducts need to be urgenﬂy putin AC TO0mS, - -

‘Samples have been taken from site for concrete/ wooden/ anutone b _ﬁd We

¥ Ministry. o

’E

pyesued

70



t) No estimates have been provided by the M/s CARD for Eiectrié_ﬁi, S;DL%HCL Lighting; . Slab
Cosling and sculpture. Due to this, justification of the rates on which _’_'chese works have been

awardgd is questionable. ‘ _ -
u) Finance Commiitee and Governing Board of KF kept on passing't;ﬁ%&gi}ayment to Architect,
Consultants and Contractors without questioning the genuineness of thgse payments and also

without ensuring -whether all requirements as p gn's circidar aré being
followed ornot. Thus their role is elso questionable.

N

=

er GFR and Commisst
o

¥) -Eolquing are the site photos taken from the sites.

¢

(f?obr Quality ‘of_ Civil Work) ‘ :




T

1

i

“Qual

or

I

saind

[ Connection)

ica

of Electr

ty

li

ua

o

(Poor Q




= Gk

-

T

Civil‘ [ 2 1-909505‘/-‘ 'I 75l0613;5./- Pfus 25 15% !
~'Roof Insulation ] - B271750/- K 2578180/- Plus 26. QO"’ |
Electrieal Installation I 4908773/~ , ‘ 5976901/- Minus 17.87% |
LHVAC * , 11800600/- f 10492252/- émgiu.:ts%'
Total } 41890028/— l 36553468/- Plus 14..60‘%-




The percentage below or above, for executed value of work vis-a~vis Estimate given by CE'WD is_

also tabulated as below:

Work . Execute}:l | Estimated Value | % Variation
Value of of Executed ’
Confract Work as per
CEWD
Civil - | 14377973~ .| 10596194/
Additional Civil | 7760768/ | 6952845/
Work S
Roof Tnsuldtion | 3271750/ 2578180/
Elsotricel 1878510/- 2050450/
Installatmn _ T
Additlonal 673177/- 552041/~
" Electrical Work ' '
HVAC | 9373149/- 8385263/~
Total 37335327/ 31114973/

Thus it s can be concluded that rate at which contract awardedf payment made 'to contractor is

hlghe:r than estimated rate given by CPWD, Co- '
W

Wﬂh{ it resulted in noueratlonal condition of Kothambalamr heatre

e g i S MR
%) It was informed by Director; KF that roof was leaking heavily in rain ”E:lays i spite of huge
Bre was 10 means to

expenses on roof work to the tune of approx. Rs. 59.40 lacs. Hawveveri_‘_=
verlfy the same by inspecting offic1als This agam shows the poor quahty of works by Mfs'

Chennal Engineets.
e anan e ot |

1 et

" Y) Superwsmn of executlon inspection and measurement of work before re]easmcr the pavment.
was in-the scape of M/s CARD (or its representan've ie. Clerk of Works) But ne records of
mspect:on have been found durmg Intensive Exammatxon The measurement has been direcily

entered in Measurement Book itself. The role of KF Erigineer Officer was tally neglected in this *

- case and th1s wis the over-dependency on Architect Consultant, 1n viok o 1o Cormmssmn s

‘guidelines on the sub_Jeot.

v A

n

Y. ik
4
I

p

i

Jr-l

g



L for

“Providing & F1xmg Mangalore tiles and

z) In Civil WOrk SOR ttern No. 131 &~ 132( ie.
£200 sqm and 2500 sqm respectwely _

“Fixing Mangelore tiles” respectively) -were in quantily 0
Ttem 131 was to be exccuted with new tiles and item 132 was to be eXecuted with old removed

tiles, There was no record kept for old removed tiles. Finally quan, tity executed actually is
1016.93 sqm and 995.32 squi for item 131 & 132 respeotively. The rafe of itemn 131 was Rs. 910

per unit and rate of iterm 132 was Rs. 350. Thus it seems as if quantity’ hich was supposed to be
executed initem 132 was actually shown to be executed in item 131, 3ith using old tﬂeq Hence
it was an undue financxeﬂ favor to cml contractor M/s Chenna: Eng’meers

M\m AR
aa) For item no. 104 unit rate was Rs. 3700 per cubic mefer. Thlckness,of floor screeding was 75
0 mm. Thus it was an

mm as per drawing. Howver payment were made with thickness.
attempt mmade purposely to give undue advantage to M/s Chennal Eng

bb) As on date; status of vatious works under Koothambalam Pro_]

o R L : SR B . comple'ceci pr;t:o
S.No. Name of work Letter of Awrtd Date of stop. 7 et awitde d
‘ ) __value
| Ciilwok : 17.6.2010 65%
2 14/5.CARD | 11.9.2009 -
3 | Hobfinsulatlonwork 08,18.2010 8%
4 Arutone board supply 18.8.2010 100% _
5 Electrical work 28.9.2010 ~ 45%
6 .| HVACwork .| osjo2000 75%
7 Shb cocling work | 2422011 ) _ 5%
8 . | Sculpture work - . 2gs20m . |13 i’f} 011 - . 100%

Supply part already completed No coverage for 1n<tailat| ofr &
Commjsanmnﬂ .

9'.'. - | Spund B o ) i ] U

Con51der1ng the status of work already dorie in Koothambalam Proﬁat and huge mvestment of
- about seven crores already done in this but auditorium not being opeld jonal yet; Management of
KF had decidéd to make the theatre just operatlonal and for this they, ‘Zsﬁth the help of CPWD and

other consultants, prepared an ssnmate of Rs. 46341000/ . The abstract of abave estimate {5 as

below:

. = EA



%ﬂﬁ"‘

i

Gt

7

S

ke

et

et

PREE L T

DR e R R S

Civil & Electrical Work 32305000/ - - . |Bstimateby CEWD
‘HVAC and Slab Cooling | 6500000/- Estmlateby carlier Consultant
' | Mfs vAir!  Treatment
Engineéting Private Limited
s i .
Sound System 3086000/- - | Estimatglyy e,é:rlier Consultast
S | Ms Sou '

Lighting | 2550000/~

Estimat¢ by eariier Consultant

© | Mfs Gautam  Bhattacharya.
Delhi = '
Soulpture 500000/~ | Estimétiby efrdier Consultant
. . - kY .
. Mi/s Biapyan Subudhi
| Consultancy Fee- PMC and | 1400000/~ . -
Totl sgat000- - |-

Thus it is clear that estimates for HVAC, Slab Cooling, Sound, Lightiﬁéé} Sculpture have been

provided by thége agencies who have been consultants in eatlier Partf-A.i_ﬁ_,llso. It would bé better

thét first appropriate detailing of the work, with ‘complete detailing of desiga. is done and then -
estimate be prepared based on any SOR "6r market rate analysis, for theipinpoge of approval of

competent authority and fund provision. Mere-over a competent ted] ﬁgcal .agency may be

engaged for supervision of the execution and inspection, before releasing {he payment.
4. Summary of Irregularifies:- - H

)

snltant, sub-consulints and contractors.

No' open tender for appointment of Con
led from five firms. Sub-consultants were

Cansultant was appointed on bésis of Eol cal

engaged by consultant M/s CARD on its own. The contractors were engaged by sub-

consultants for different work, on. quotation basis, for works valuing. as high as 2.19

crores. - : :
No basis of estimate for civil work, given by M/s CARD. '

No estimate of Electrical, Sound, Lighting, Stulpture work, by M/s CARD or sub-
consultants. . . . o : .

Higher payment to contra
Poor quality of Civil/Electrical work. . . i
Cohdiﬂonal offer of M/s Chennai Engineers (as they did not quote forisome itemns) was
accepted by M/s CARD. - - T

M/s Chennai -Engineers (L-1 for Civil Work) submitted cheque as EMD which was
dishonoured; even then its offer was considered and finally it was awarded the work.

otors vis-a-vis estimate by CPWD for exeCuted:work.

No PBG was taken in any of the work.
Interest free advances were given to var

recovered. g
Additional works awarded at rates decided without miarket rate analysis.

ious firms; Amount of Ks. 1805810/~ yet to be .




e Inslab cooling

of Quofed Value.

EMD for Electncai work was fixed 1%
deted in spite Of the

° Offer of M/s Kevin in electrical work was cons!

wag not 1% of their quote and later 0B it became L-1. - :

al of B.G.’s for Wobilisation Advances.
work, 1-2 offer by M/s Vibrant js without any sigh

¥ M/s Moder Stage Service arc: not of make e
ntioned 1 in P.0.; No e

Fact that their EM D

aiure or seal of firm.
1oned nP.0.; only the
ossing of power rating

@ Irreguiar-,lenew

o Items supphed b
~ cover of themn is of that make which is men

- in wattage is there over these sinipments.
s Pxedss paymant for ftem No. 104, 13 31 & 13210 M/s ChennalE ects.

o There were 10 proper record of ieasurement; in spie of that pagent Was made to fmm.

roject. If work w r.’)l.ﬂd
like Public ‘Wark
balam Theatre would

5. Conclusmn .
n the execution of ﬂns p

ment Technical body
ction, then Koth.am

& lack of Techmcal cxpemse i
d to any com etent Govern
i execution and 1nspe

There appears 0 b
have been awarde
Organizations, for supervision 0
havs been 1r1 better shapc today

éﬁ%f@/\\

angh Priya Gautam) .

Techljjcal Examiner (ESW) i‘

b

- A
N =



o7

A N T T T T AT
- W

q - @LM%JKUSEQ

~y

¢

0521618

SO U7 ST T T ) S N

T TEQIITA] — SOTIOTDITa T 1y 5 /]

s

c ..:...T...,w,m.._..”.

171

05 TLLPR

L TeqUA-STRshs [iBiE ENAS /I

SIONPOI g

, d
whwpmw%ﬂmﬁ d.ﬁmﬂ &dh 10 ,H

A S o

@ggggm

5.4

Ny

€T

- 00°529L58¢

9T TR — mddonos YET wPIS /I |

STTH6ESEE

]

7T

 0SZ6Z669C

9T L USRS -~ arer) opnys /I |

17T

STIS6EGEE

210TeSweg — symnduros By S /IRy

s1oupdrd uZsapiFic 10 a

¢l

000619 L

| LRTEUUSTD ~ ssaumsag ubhu.mo.;.qm.w /N

 00'9€£98T9

st

. 0009Z651L

97, TR ~ CIPTIG UTEaTg's /T

T CECaVAY

17T

00:92E9810

(ST TETTRGD — WA T OFCT vAp s /I

s1onpord
POV ® AVH Jo Suifddag

LSOD T¥LIOL

NOLIIS@J

m.Mm.ﬂH

HOATVA Q.Hﬁobd,

mmﬁgmmﬁm mEH 40 HWTR

STYTEELVIA QNV

A M.mo% 0 NOLTIT¥DHJ

yﬂg%aﬁ
e

g

<

2 Lﬁ@w_fq&qfﬂﬁm@

%x,

E«Qﬂ%ﬁo @M E HZQS&D@M @ZDQm ,mam Gm@ Smmﬁma Zaidaqf N

v

,.éﬁ.w.de



—— e e [,

. : ; '€ requImmy
.-muou.a,ﬂbﬂﬂﬁaamﬁmwﬁwz .hob.ﬂm.m\z_

00'15929L - EOYOREAL)

— ,\Um.wu.,_dmﬂon,u ORIy S JIA]

| TOTrRqmyy |
*ﬁﬂ?mﬁﬁsﬁ Pwﬁmﬁ,gw.m\g

TT 00°1.9929.

. L ET - o 00°080%5Z
00°589872 45 SN 00°0T10vZ §FUROND — uonsmyer mpayy 78 /5|

— T

05 L8TSRT. . 77T mww@aﬁoow - | © . 8T requTpg— demy s /3

8 Mwmﬂnuﬂoj.mmﬂmﬂuﬁm Wmmﬁm.m A

SIONPOLT :
SISy 23 woswyeg 104 g

L

T , . 0068987z g .ﬂmﬁﬁ_ﬂﬁ ~SEISTN OXI S /I

€T 05230907 . EOLTAER 1aeN ~ omuon opinys gy |

) ﬂoﬁ.ﬁdﬂnﬁ ]
+ IIUOTF 2 TOWI(T 70,7 f

T | 05287681 | ¥ masmppeonEummy VEEADE'S/IW

T adaEvay | T s . ’ T ._ STVINELVIN ONY
OO TLOL. | NOmISOd| mnTva amtond |- SEETTa0S EH, 20 TN TIOA 40 NOLLITIDEQ




"

Q@.«? R/L & @,L jﬁ@' mw}f" W.

S1.No. Introduction . Rematks of the Reference h.&,ﬁ
;Lseizit o management and page -
|1l CVO, Ministy of Cultuze vide DO letter dated 04.022016 had T
stated that ‘& project of Kalakshetta Foundation named -
“Koothambalem Project” for the up-gradation and renovation "
of Koothambalam Auditorfum was initiated in 2005-06 and | Being factual. Hence
sofat an expenditute of about Rs.7 crores has been incutted | £0 comments. -
upon it. ‘
=
e Ministry requested Comumission to appoint experts to catry out .
Technical Examination of the work. v
T
. - I
® Subseqﬁenﬂy on the direction of Commission, Intensive The ' _actual_ da.te ) of J
Examination of the said work has been cattied out from | Bfensive  examination, o
11.04:2016 to 13.03.2016 _ was erroneously written L
as 13.03.2016 instead
. : of 13.04.2016. ' P
2. Facts of Pto]ect : ' —l '
a) In 2005~ 06 the up giadanon and renovation of Koothambalmn Being factual. B
Aud.ttormm was initfated at Kalakshetra Foundation, Chennai, However it 1s
Howrever, the project was not implemented till constittion of Civil | submitted ~ that Jo
Works Comumittee in May, 2009 by the Governing Board — subséquent to  the -
fol[oWing were the members of Works Committee. appointment of Sh. .
Karunakar K. Menon, @
® Shti.P.T.Krishnan, an eminent Architect and Membet of IRAS  officet on ~
Goverhing Board, 2s Chairman of Works committee. deputation to. {rg
‘ : ' Kelakshetra , '
®  MsLeela Samson, Director, Kalakshetta Foundation, Foundation a3 Dy. o
_ ' Directot i 25% . )
e MsMadhavi Mudgzl, Governing Board Member. November 2010, he Yo
, ' was included as a patt ey
of the sald works
Cominittee in 40% GB G
held on Friday 14% Dec
' 2012. .
b) The Wotks Cotmmittee decided to call limited Esxpression of | The obsetvation is &
Interest (Fol) for appomtment of Architect. Accordingly, Limited | costect as per the ,
Eol wete issued to five agencies in July 2009 and only two of them | records available in the b,
tesponded/s.CARD (Centre for Architectural Research & Design) | office. -
tepresented by Shei Ravi Niilakantan, was finally selected based on o
the power point presentation in -August 2009. The Works =
| Committee accorded approval to engage M/s.CARD as ﬂIChlteCt as -
-pet the Couricil of Architecture Notms, 1972. g
c) Management, based on tecommendation of Works Committee, ~ Do - -
appointed M/s.CARD as Architect. _ o
d) As per agreement between KF and M/s.CARD the pOWers to - Do -
recetve, analyse and advise KI on the appointment of Contractors e
were delegated to M/s. CARD. =
%,;" =



; Total work was divided in eight patts which were 25 belgwn
i o | o Civil Work
28 e Electrical

*  Lighting The nomenclature of
) Tighting  ‘may  be
° Sound cottected as  stage
D e HVAC. lightiag.
. e Slab Coo]ing
¢  Roof Work

Sculptuge

Contract

Valee (Rs.)

Additonal
Worlk
awarded

T760767.84 /-

Sub- Confractor

Consultants

21909505/~
{except item
no. 71, 72 &
76)

The figures, name ‘of-
the consultants and
coniractpt  for each
wotk as mentioned in
the  tabulation s
verified and found to
be correct,

M/5.Chennat
Bngineers

[0

i

Electrical M/s.Madras

Electrical

M/s.Kevin
Electricals

k¥4

Consultant Private

Limited "

6652244/ - 195426/-

M/s.Gautam M/s.Modem
Bhattacharya, Stage service,
Dethi _ Delh.

Lighting

wr s ws
™
-




Sound 17745145/- N M/sSound | Supplywotk
Wizard i awardedto
many
contractors 4s
per Annexure
@)
| THVAC 11800006/- - M/s.Air M/s. Unimech S
- : . The name of
Treatment - System contractor was
Engi ' .
ngmecing erroneousiy written as
private limited M/s.Unimech system
instead of
| M/s.Unimech system
(Chennai) pvt ltd.
Slab Cooling | 1207449.40/- - M/s.Ait M/s.Cauvery Th n ame of
, he 2o
Treatment Agro Agencies Cé ﬂtta ctor was
Enginecting etroneously wtitten as
privaie irnited . M/ S.Callvety agrb
. i ‘ ‘ agencies instead of
‘Roof Work 3271750/ - - - /5. Chennai D’% /S Caaﬁvery 210
Engineers agéncic s. :
Roof work 2669293/- - - l M/ s.Anutone
(Supply) '
Sculpture 695000/~ 410000/ | Satpathy M/s.Bhagvan The name of
S6.K.P.Umapa | Subudhi CORtractor was.
thy etroneously wtitten as
M/s.Bhagvan Subudhi
instead of
M/s.Bhagaban subudhi
3.0BSERVATIONS

A,

i




CTE 1 dated 25 / 11 / 2002 as per which sppointment of

Open Tender procedure were not followed by Works Committee,
for appointment of architect as Consultant, Eol were issved to five
agencies which wete as below: -

e MrDusganand, Artes,Chennai
e Ms.Lekha Antony, Chennai
¢ M. Elias Koshy, Chennai
.o M/s.CARD .
s M/ s.N.Mahikandan, Madras Design Wotks, Chennal

MsLekha Antony did not respond. Mr Elas Koshy and
Mr.Durgenand expressed theit inability to participate. Based on the
presentafion before Works Comunittes, on 04t 'August 2009,
M/s.CARD was finally selected as Aschitect consultant. Thus

appointment of Architect consultant, without calling thaii price bid {.

even, was in violation of Commission’s puidelines, ie No. OFF 1

consultant should be made in transpatent mannet through
competitive biddigg. ' '

Vetified as per the '
records/files and the
observation by CVC
found to be correct.

b)-.

| As per the agreement between KF and M/s.CARD, the powers to

.| wete delegated to M/s.CARD. It was again it violation of above

‘tesponsibility should be with the departmental officers only.

receive, analyse and advise KF on the appointment of Contractors

said guidelines of the Commission as per which tole of consultant
should be advisoty & tecommendatory and final authority & -

The obsérvation raised
by CVC is conttaty to
the tecords available.
As per the egreecment
entered with - M/s
CARD, his -power was
advisoty in nature.

As per the M/s.CARD
award letter, he has to
associate  and  co-
otdinate with works
committee. '

His recommendations
for sppointment of
contractots wetre placed
in the wotks comimittee
and on the approval of
the wotks cotamittee;

the  -wotks . were |’
awarded to varous
contractots. -

: and‘S_c_:qutu.fe etc. Thus KF had to pay double payment ic one to

As M/s.CARD further appointed sub- consultants Fot vadous
specific wotks like sound, lightitig, electtical, HVAC, Slab cooling

M/s.CARD and secondly to specific field consultant. The total

“Electrical

The observation . by
CVC is  incottect.
M/s.CARD appointed
the sub consultants for

work,

expenditure, so fat, on account of Consultancy Charge is
Rs.5104230.88 :

Heating - Ventilation




Mote-over no ctiteria was fixed for appointment of sub-consultants

by M/s.CARD. They were arbitrardly appoioted as sub —

consultants without observing GFR and Commission’s guidelines.

and ~Air conditioning
(HVAC) and - Slab
cooling works. Mote-
over no payment was
made by KF to zbove

Sub- consultants
engaged by
M/ 5.CARD.

As regards, the
consnltants for Sound
system, Stage lighting
and  Stone. catving
works (Sculptute), their
appointment was done
directly by Wotks
Comamittee [/ KF.

Hence, the payment}

was made by KF."

The total egpenditute
as on date, on accounit
of consultancy charges
is Rs.5195664.88 and
not Rs.5104230.88.
The details is enclosed
as Annexure (V)

d)

None of the above wotks tabulated in Para 2{g) above wete
awarded through open tendets. No press publicity was given for
these works. Modus — operandi by Architect consultant was simply
calling the quotations from limited firms and then awasding the
work to any particulat firm, It was in total violation of transpatency

| which is essential to be maintained as per clause 14 of Constitution.

As per the scope of work of Atchitect consultant, as mentioned in
Para (b) above, Wotks Cornmittee simply gave apptoval to
tecomtnendation of M/s.CARD tegarding appointment of
conttactots for vatious works, without ensuting whether necessaty -
guidelines by Commission ot Genéral Financial Rules were being
followed ot not. S

The observation by
CVCis correct.

H-E

M/s.CARD provided the estimate of Rs.18535585 /- for civil wotk
but L 1 fevised offet was accepted @ Rs.21909505/- (exceptitem
10.72, 73 & 76). Thete was no basic of estimate prepared by
M/s.CARD. Thus L — 1 accepted offer can’t be said to be justified.
More — over L — 1 accepted rates ate on much highes side (18.20 %

higher) than estimated rate.

Verified as per tecotds
& the obsetvation by
CVCis cotrect.

The - except item -was
erroneously wtitten as
72,73 & 76 instead of
71,72 876

DO DD 9D




T

.

M/s.Chennat Engineers did not quote for item no.72, 73 and 76 of

below which is in cleat cut violation of Commission’s guidelines on
the subject mattet i.c No.4CC-1-CTE-2 dated 10.04.2007. Moteover
the recovery of these was not time based but milestone based and
that is the reason recovery is still pending various fitms. The

summary is tabulated as below

B
Schedule of Rate, Thus it was conditional offer by M/s.Chennal - Do-
Engineers. Fven then its offer was considered valid. M/s.CARD
later on evaluated other offers also deducting rates for. these three

| itetns froin their total quote.
g) M/s.Chennai Engineers EMD was accepted in the form of cheque
which was later on dishonored by bank, It was only after - Do-
M/s.Chennai Engineets declared as [ — 1 that they subsmitted the
ptopet EMD. Thus at the time of evaluation of bids, M/ 5.Chennai
| Bngineets offer was not valid as its EMD was not with KF :
h) No tequirement of PBG was there in any of the wotk awarded for | No petformance bank
: ' the Koothambalam project. Thus it was totally in violation folaid | guarantee was
down practices, keeping the interest of Government Fxchequer subitted. - Whereas,
| aside. secutity deposit
' Rs.5.00 lakh for the
civil wotk . by
M/ é.Che_i_m_ai _
Engineets, Rs73650/-
fot the electtical work
by ~  M/sKevin
electticals and Rs.2.95
lakh for the HVAC
wortk by M/s.Unimech
system  (Cheana) pvt
lted was deposited as
directed by M/s.CARD
~consultant  Architect.
(ledger copies
enclosed) . ‘
i) Lot of cross-cutting / over writing is thete on the revised bids Vetified as per recotds

: submitted by M/s.Chennai Engineers and that too without & the observation |.

accompanying proper signatutes. It seems as if rates quoted by raised by CVC is found
_ M/s.Chennai Engificets are tempered so as to facilitate it obeI-1 | to be correct.
)] Tnterest free Advances wete paid to vatious fitms as tabulated Vetified and found to
be cortect  except

sculptute wotlk as being
specialized nature of
wotl. -

Name of work | Advance paid | Amount yet Revised tabulation

| tobe p sheet be enclosed as
- recovere Annexure (VI)

M/s.Chennal ] (VI) :

Engineers 32,00,000.00 | 12,24,294.00 :

M/s.CARD 75,000.00 75,000.00

M/s.Anutone ~ 7,05,724.00 0.00

M/sKevia - o

Electsicals. vl 7.36,316.00 | . 4,86,516.00

M/s Bhagabao o '

subudhi - 2.85,000.00 0.00

M/s.Modern 14,36,038.00 0.00




T

HE
g

s

Stape Setvice,
Delhi,
Consultant
Shel.Gautatr
Bhatacharya

20,000.00 20,000.00

E

Additional work awatded in civil wotk was to the tune of .
Rs.7760767.84/- which is approximately 33.33% of total awarded
cost. Thus it is very cleat that favour was extended to M/s.Chennal
Engineets by M/s.CARD, by awarding high value of additional
work, without justifying the rate of these additional ftems by matket

| rate analysis, just accepting the rate piven by M/s. Chentiai

Eanpineers, Same is the case in other atea where additional wotk has -
heen awarded e.g. Blecttical, Liphting, Roof wotk and Scalpize,

D

EMD for Blectrical Work was kept to be 1% of Quoted Value.
Thus during the opening of bids and theiz Technical Evalustion

itself, it was known that who would be L —1,

Vetified the
observation raised by
CVC is found to be

-| correct.

Fot Electrical work, EMD submitted by L — 1 M/s.Kevin

"Rlectricals Private Limited was less than 1% of theit quoted rate.

Hven thes its offer was considered valid.and it was finally awarded

the work.. .

For Hlectrical wotk, B.G. for Mobilisation advance was valid up to
17.02:2011 and its renewal was done on 03.03.2011. Thus '
considetable period of 14 days was left uncovered without any
B.G-for Mobilisation Advance, Thus it was a mis take on patt of KF
that they did not forfeit the already submitted B.G. in case renewed
B.G. was not received by them. Later on also, renewed B.G. was
submitted after the expity of validity petiod. '

For HVAC Work, six bids wete otiginlly received from the Bidders

as below:

o M/sETA

e M/s.Blue Star

¢ M/s. VK HVAC
e M/s.Chill Tech

e M/s.Unimech

o M/slaxmi Aircon

M/s. ETA was L - 1 as per original offer. However revised bids
wee called for this work, by M/s.CARD without assigning any
reason. These revised bids wete called only from three fittos, by
passing Blue Stat, VK HVAC and Laxmi Aitcon, on ground that
they dide’t quote for all iters. (M/s. VK. HVAGC & M/s. Blue Star
didn’t quote for FIVLS Fan and M/s. Laxmi Aircon did not quote
for those items which were “0” in SOR). Thus without giving any
further oppoitunity, it was made sure to reduce the competition and

Vetified .« the
obsetvation raised by
CVC is found to be
cottect. ' ‘

Ty F)

reducifig the possibility of competitive rafe.

Py

Tn Slab Cooling work, as pet Compatative statemerit, two offess
were received. One form M/s.Cauverty and another from

Verified T the

obsetvation taised by-
CVC is found to be

M/s. Vibrant. However the quotation subimitted by M/s.Vibrant is

T

o

i




- F'.‘ &
ey

aa

-

<

s

I
7

g

I

;

P

4

%‘mw’

L N’ "Q’J

R g

not available. Quotation which is claimed to be submitted by
M/s.Vibtant doesn’t have any name or signature of any
tepresentative of M/s.Vibrant. Thus it seesms to be forged. .

/ cortect.

M/sModetn Stage Supply has supplied their own make PAR Light
in the packing of other make i.e M/s.PR Make while malke had fo
be of M/s.PR as per P.O placed upon them. Also there is no
mention of wattage on these lights. Thus it is difficult to ascertain
whether the supply received is same as ordered or otherwise Same
need to be checked for ather supply items also,

Vetified all the items as
per the bill claimed by
M/s.Modetn stage
service and found to be
‘correct” except item
under sLNo.9 -SOR,
Type. -PRO  Stage-
Mzke - PR lighting « 6 |
Nos. not ttaceable.

s
[

Sound system equipments have been supplied but there Js 2o
coverage fot fixing of these equipments, under any contract. All
these equipments are Iying in very pathetic condition in non AC
room where they may absotb mioisture and catch dust Fi:ia]ly.
becoming useless. Their watranty period has also alteady expited.

- More — ovet itis also surprising why only supply part was kept in
| the scope of vendor and why not comimissioning also ifi spite of the

fact thatsupplier may be best familiar with their product and they
are best for commissioning of their products, For the time being,
these products need to be usgently put in AC rooms.

The  procuting  of
sound equipments was
effected = without
-coverage of fixing as
suggested by the sound
consultant, except jtem
no. 11 -  Revised |
tabulation sheet be
enclosed as Annexurte
(A) Draper products —
M/s.  Office 2000),
The integration of
sound system will be

| undertaken at  iHe

finishing stage. Hence
scope of the vendor is
limited to supply only.

Al the supplied sound

equipments were now
placed and stored in
Air conditioned room
imiediately as
observation reised by
CVC for compliance.

{ Samples have been taken from site concrete / wooden / ahutone |

board. The repott may be pursued by Ministry.

Yes, the action from
MoC is awaited.

t)

No estitnate have been provided by the M/s.CARD for Electrical,
Sound, Lighting, Slab cooling and Sculpture. Due to this, ‘
justification the rates on which these wotks have been awarded is

questionable.

No estimates have been
provided by
M/s.CARD for the
Electrical wotk, Shb
cooling  work, The
justification of rates
was  vested  with |
M/s.CARD a5 pet

clause

For other works sound




e
v

(

-
equipment, .  stage
lighting work &. stone I
sculptute  wogks, 0o | 1T
estimates have been e
given. by M/sSound Lt
wizerd, Sh {antam
"Bhattachatya -and i
StepathyJCP.Umpathy | '
Acharya. The o
estimated  cost  was
artived based on theit 7
matket enquiry aftet &,
teceiving the quote
from the agencies by e
: SHLE
. respective. consultants.
"The Finance Comsnittee and Govetning Boatd of KF op.passing | Though it Is correct N R,
the payment to Atichitect, Consultants and Contractots without that the FC and GB . &
quesﬂonmg the genuineness of these payments and also without ' duﬂng the meetings
ensuring whether all frequitements as per GFR and Cotnmission’s approved the payments &
circular ate being foliowed ot not. Thus their rule is also under . the
| questionable. Koothambalam. _ Fas
: Project, However, it is L
submitted  that the .
proposals for the works Lo
l-undertaken under patt-
A of the &
Koothambalam Pxoject
were not placed in a | s
propet manner by the
.| management and on ' -
being' asked ih the | @
meetings, - - the )
managemént  ensured - &
that the nosms of GFR s
were being adhered.” | i
| Pollowing ate the site photos taken from the sites ~ ' - . ‘ b
It is Dbased .on I
inspection at site, as
Photo image. et site. condition C
(Poot Quality of Civil Work) photos taken by CVC B
: : during inspection
| 3
1 Photo image k ‘ o B &
(Poor Qua]ity of le wotk) Page No. 7 _ o o - .
&
&
&



Photo image

Photo itnage

( Poot Quality of Civil Wotk)

it is based on
inspection at site, as
pet site  condition
photos taken by CVC
duiing inspection

Photo image

( Poot Quality of Civil Work) Page No.9

( Poor Quality of Electrical Connection) Page No.8

These site pictures show poot quality of Civil Work as well as
Electtical Work in spite of huge spending of Rs. 7 crotes by KF.

Photo taken on page
No.9, régarding poot
quality civil wotk s
pertaining to the old
struciure of

| koothambalaimn.

Thé.Es tirmate fates have been worked out by CPWD,
the sutnmaty is as below: '

Cheﬁgai an&

Estimated _ :
. ' Avwrarded Value of % ) “The figutes mentioned
- Work Value awarded Vatiat in the tabulation s
w%r;f;;ger f’n verified and -found to,
- be cottect,
Plus
Civil 21909505/~ | 17506135/~ | 25.15%
Roof ‘ ' Plus
Insulation 3271750/- | 2578180/- | 26.90%
Electrical C ' Minus -
Installation 4908773/~ | 5976901/~ | 17.87% |
: C S Phus
HVAC 11800000/- | 10492252/~ | 12.67%
B ' ' Plus
Total 41890028/ | 36553468/~ | 14.60%
The petcentage below ot above, for executed value of wotk
vis-3-vis Bstimate given by CPWD is also tabulated as below:
Estimated -
Executed - | Value of %
Work Value of Execated | o0
Contract .| Work as pet
CPWD
: Phus
Civil 14377973/ - 10596194/~ -1 35.67%
Additionat ' . : Plus
Civil Wotk 7760768/ - 6952845/- [ 11.62%
Roof ; Plus
Insulation 3271750/- 2578180/~ | 29.22% Revised tzbulation

gy
Bt R

€3 4



N
g

e

{ Thus it is can be concluded fhat rate at which contract awarded /

payment made to contractor is highet than estimated rate given by
CPWD. ' .

Moze-over after going through records, it appeats as if contractots
executed only those parts of their scope of wotk which were
financially suiting to them and rest they disowned and never

| opetated. Finally it tesulted in non —opetational condition of

Koothambélam theatre,

Blectrical ' : Miaws sheet be enclosed as
Tnstallation 1878510/- 2050450/ - { 08.39% Annexure (I)
Additional

Electtical . Plus

work 673177/ 552041/~ | 21.94%

HVAC Plus

: 9373149/- 8385263/~ | 11.78%

o Plus

Total 37335327/- { 31114973/- | 16.97%

Based on the. tecords,
the  obsetvation -is
detived by CVC.

Pl
W N

A,

T

It was informed by Ditector; KF that roof was leaking heavily in

rainy days in spite of huge expenses on roof work to the tune of

approx. Rs.59.40 lacs. However there was no means to verify the
same by inspecting officials. This again shows the poor quality of
works by M/s.Chennai Engineets.

| The statement is based
‘on the present status /

conditon  of  the
Koothambalam - ahd
observation by CVC
officials. '

i)

‘| Supezvision of execution, inspection and messurement of woik
befote teleasing the payment was in the scope.of M/s.CARD (or its

tepiesentative Le Cletk of Wotks). But no recotds of inspection
have been found duting Intensive Exatnination: The measurement
has beén directly entered in Measurement Book itself. The role of

| KF Engineer Officer was totally neglected in this case and this was

the ovet — dependency on Azchitect Consuliant, in wglation to
Commission’s guidelines on the subject. :

In Civil wotk, SOR item No.1318 132 (L.e “Providing & Fixing -
Mangalote “tiles and “Fixing Mangalote tiles” respectively) wese in
quatitity 200 sqm and 2500 sqm respectively. Item 131 was to be
executed with new tiles and item 132 was to be executed with old
removed tiles. Thete was no tecord kept fot old removed ties.
Finally quantity executed actually is 1016.93 and 995.32 sqm from
item 131 & 132 fespectively. The fate of item 131 was Rs.910 per -
unit and rate of iretn 132 was Rs.350. Thus it seetnis as if quantity
which supposed to be executed in ftem 132 was actually shown to
be executed in item 131, with using old tiles. Hence it was ap undue
financial favour to civil contractor M/s. Chennai Engineets.

Verified and found to
be cotrect. - (copies
enclosed)  Annexute

(1)

aa). ‘

For item no. 104 unit rate was Rs.3700 per cubic meter. Thickness
of floot screeding was 75 mm thick as per drawing. However
payments were made with thickness of 80 men. "Thus it was an

| attempt made putposely to give undue advantages to M/s.Chennai

Hnpineets.

Verified and found to

| be  cottect. (copies
enclosed) Annexure

(IIT)

7

o



D)

As on date, status of vatious works under Koothambalam project i

tabulated as below:
5. | Name of work Letter of | Dateof | % of woik
N Award stop completed
O apprex —wi.t
- - awarded vahie
1| Civil wolk 17.6.2010 | 10.04.2012 65%
2 | M/s.CARD 11.9.2009 | 10.04.2012 L
3 .| Roofinsulation '
wok - 08.18.2010 | 10.04.2012 80%
4 | Anutone board :
supply 18.8.2010 | 20.10.2010 160%
5 | Electtice] woik 28.9.2010 | 10.04.2012 45%
6 | HVAC wotk 08.10.2010 | 10.04.2012 75%
7 1 Slab cocling : :
work ] 2422011 | 10.04.2012 75%
8 | Sculpture work S .
s 2832011 { 15.10.2011 100%
9 | Sound Supply part already completed: No coverage
' " | for installation & Commissioning J

Considering the status of work alteady done in Koothembalam
Project and huge investment of about seven ctores already done in
this but auditotium not being operational yet, Management of KF
had decided to make the theatre just operational and fot this they,
with help of CPWD and other consuitants, prepated an estimate of
Rs.46341000/-. The abstract of above estitmate is as below:

Civil & - 32305000/~ | Estimate by CPWD'
Electtical wotk
HVAC and Slab | 6500000/~ | Estimate by eatlier Consultant
‘Cooling | M/s.Air Treatment Engineering
Pyt Lid
Sound System 3086000/~ | Estimate by eatlier Consultant
M/s.Sound Wizard
Lighting — 3550000/ | Esticnate by catier Consultant -
' M/s.Gautamn Bhattacharya Delhi
Sculpture 500000/- | Estimate by eatlier Consultant
- M/s.Bhagvan Subudhi
Consultancy 1400000/~ | -
Fee- PMC and
HVAC

Revised tabulation
sheet be enclosed as

Annexure (IV)

The Civil & Electricﬁ
estimate provided by
the CPWD.

| However for HVAC

Slab  Cooling, Stage
lighting, Sound Systetn
& Sculpture wotks
being  specialized in
nature, they advised to
take the services of the
original consultants as |
they were awate of the
intricacies of the wotks.
Based on theit advice,
this office took the

{ setvices of the otiginal

consultants for the said

wotks in order to wotk
out the estimated cost

to complete the said

wrorks.




F
]

Tt is ensured that GFR

T

Thus it is cleat that estimates for HVAC, Slab Cooling, Sound, -
Lighting, Sculpture have been provided by those agencies who have
been consuitants in earlier Patt — A also. It would be better that first
apptoptiate detailing of the work, with complete detailing of design
is done and then estimate be prepared based on any SOR or market
rate analysis, for the purpose of approval of competent authotity
end fund provision. Mote — over a competent technical agency may
be engaged for supetvision of execution and inspection, before
releasing the payment.

[ Total [ 46341000/~ | -

norms be adhered in
sward and execution of
the said works.

As regard obsefvation
by CVC for

appointment of
technical agency fot
supervision of
execution - and

inspection of wortks, it
is submitted that this

| office initiated  the

process of appoir_ltment
of Project Management
Consultant. Howevet

| the Finance Committee

disapproved the
appointment of Project
Management

Consultant citing that
CPWIY office would be
competent fo handle
this Project.

4. Summaty of irregularities

o No open tender for appbintment of Consultant, sub-
consultants and contractor. Consultant was appointed on
basis of Fol called from five fitms, Sub- consultants wete
engaged by consultant M/s.CARD on its own. The
contractots were engaged by sub consultants for different
wotk, on quotation basis, for wosks valuing as high 25 2,19

crores.
o No basis of estimate for civil work, given by M/s.CARD.

o No estimate of Electrical, Sound, Iighting, Sculpture wotk by
. M/s.CARD ot sub-consultants. '

o  Higher payment to coatractors vis-4-vis estimate by CPWD fos
executed wotk.

»  Poor quality of Civil / Electrical work.

- Conditional offer of M/s.Chennal Engineers (as they did not
quote for some itet;xs_) was accepted by M/s.CARD.

M/s.Chennai Engineets (L~ 1 for Civil Work) submitted cheque
as EMD which was dishonouted: even then its offer was

No comments

considered and fnally it was awarded the work,

E]

iy




e
3

¢ No.PBG was taken in any of the work.

o [nterest free advances were given to varons firms; Arnount of
Rs.1805810 yet to be recovered.

o Additional works awardcd at rates decided without market zate
analyszs

e EMD for Elecitical \xfork was fixed 1% of Quoted Valrze.

e Offer of M/s.Kevin in electrical wotk was considered in spite of
the fact that thetr EMD was not 1% of theitr quote and later on it
becarne L—1.

@ irregular zcncwal of B.GYs for Mobilisation Advances

. In slab cooling work, L— 2 offer by M/ 5. Vibiant is witimut any
signature ot seal of fitm, :

@  Ttems supplted by Modem Stage Setrvice are not of make
mentioned in P.0.; No embossing of powet rating in wattage is
there over these equipments,

o Hzcess payment for Ttem No 104,131 & 132 to M/ s.Chenai
Esngineers.- :

¢  There'wsre no proper record of measurement; in splte of that
payment was made to firm.

5, Conclusmn'

-Thele appeats to be lack of Techmcal expertise in the execution of

this project. If wotk would have been awarded to any competent
Governsnent Technical body, like Public wotk Otganisations, for
supetvision of execution and inspection, then Koothatmbalam

Theat:e would have been in better shape today.

No comments




L

s

Annexute (T)
Wotk | Exe’fgfjttﬁ“ of .Efiﬁﬁe\%lﬂ”i‘i ;i; 9% Vatiation
CPWD
Civil 14105756/~ 10596194/- | . Pius 33.13%
Ad&iﬁohal Civil Work 7760768/ 95265 | Phas 11.62%
. 3271750/- 2578180/- Plus 26.90%

Roof Insula_tioﬂ

1878510/ |

Flectrical Inétallation

2053205/~ | . Minus 8.51%

Additional Blectrical ‘ ' .

work 673177 /- 552041/- Plus 21.94%
| Fvac 8837379.90/- 8379323 /- Plus 5.47%

Total 3652734100 3111788/- Plus 15.09 %

g
Rt
=%

AT,




Annexure {Ii)

" Tender gty

Executed gty

Qry |

unit

rate

Total

gty

‘Rate

Amount

104

29

Providing and laying plain cement

concrete 1:3:6 with coarse sand, laid to

requited thickness (not exceeding
50mm) and slopes, in roof screedings,
floor screedings and similar locations,
laid in panels not excesding 4 sqm.,
consolidated, finished fair and cured

‘complete : Floor sereedings 7

‘57

Cum

3700 .

210900

115.55

3700

427535

216635

difference in plus




A
e,
AT
Yoy
™
W""‘i’_u
Annexure ({H) ey
: 7 | -
Tender qty Exacuted gty . plus minus | Total | Total 7™
Qry | unit | rate | Totel  |-qty Rate | Amount Plus MiRUS
15| 4] Providing and fixing | 200 | Sqm | 910 | 182000 [ 10169 | 910 | 9254063 816.93 74340 ol
1 | 4| Mangalore tiles of : : 16.3 ,
size 400 x 240 mm, ' o
50 28 fo cOvEr an area o
of 320 x 210 mm, the .
lap should be not less b,
than 75 mm. : y - ' :
13 | 41 Fixing mangalore 2500 | Sqm | 350 | 875000 {99532 | 350 | 348362 1504. 5266386‘5-.\
2 | 51 tles of size _ 68 Y
400x240mm so as to -
coveran asea of ( JET
320x210mm. T'e Jap
ghould be not less -
than 75mm. Provide (9
for necessaty mottor
jointing, chasing in o
walls, tle cutting, tile "
wastage efc. S
] ' _ | e
1057000 1 1273748, 21676
; 63 e
Plus \ 2167683 e~
b
&
g.
=

ag



L d

g

U
F

& O

. W

Annexure (IV)

S.No | Name of work

‘| Lettet of Award

Date of stop

% of wotk
completed approx...
w.r.to awatded
value

. 2
o

Commissioning

1 Civil worlk 17.6.2010 1‘0.04.2012 65%
2 | M/sCARD 1192009 Toia |-
5 Roof nsolation work | 18.82010 ] | '10.04.2612 80%
4| Anutone board \supp.ly' is.g.gm_o 2'0..10.2010 100%
5' | Biectrical work 28.9.2010 - 1‘0.94.2012‘ ' 450/;
6 HVAC work TB105010 | 10042012 | 75%
7 [ Slab cooling work 24:2.2011 10.04.2012 75%
8 stageﬁghﬁng 19.10.2010 110042012 | 90%
9| Sand stone catving 2832011 13102011 | 100%
: (S, culpture wo:;k) :
110 i Sound Supply part already completed: No coverage for installation &




Lo
il

i

Annexure (V)

Name of work: Additions, Alterations and civil work in Koothaﬁbalam in Ealakshetra Foundation. '
Summary of Conéultancy Fees as ondate
SNo Details of Sub Head / Consultant - Total Amount
Tt Mono Doctor Pingel fowards Architect fc‘n:.
1 upgradation of theatre 47.550.00
| Sub Head T -Civil wotk
2 | Towatds Consulting Architect M/s.CARD / AtRavi _ :
Nﬁlaka,ntan 30,84,095.88
3 Towgrds cost of Cletks of Worlks 12,6718 500
4 | Towatds cost of Consultant chatges -_ 2.,65,513.00
5 | Sub Head IT -Sound _Systerri o
' Towards consultant fee to M/s.Sound Wizard _ 1,67,556,00
6 | Sub Head ITI - Stage lighting wosle ol
Towatds Stage hghung consulta.nt Shii. Bhattacharya 20,000.00
7 | Sub Head IV~ Stone sculpuse work
Towards Vaastu Stone sculptute consultant |
Shri,Umapathy Archerya 20,000.00
8 Sli‘b Head V- Othet consultant '
Towards Design & implementation 32,836.00
9 Sub Head- T'ravel expenditute Towards travel
: expenditure pajrable to the above Consultant
(M/s.CARD, M/s. Sound Wizard, '
a |To M/s.CARD 1,39,105.00
b 1 ToM/sSound Wizard 87,325.00
c To M/s.Stage Consultant Shi. Bhattacha.tya 58,854.00
d To others 5,645.00
Grand Total : _5__1:9_5:664'83
s

98

n



Annexure (VI)

Name of wotk Advance paid Amount yet to be recovered
M/s.Chennai Engineers 32,00,000.00 | ' 12,24.294 00
M/s.CARD 75,000.00  75,000.00 ]
M/s Anutone 7,05,724.00 0.00 |

M/s Kevin Electriéals Pyt
Lid :

7,36,316.00°

 4,86,516.00 ’

M/sBhagaban subudhi 2,85,000.00 000

| M/sModetn Stage : . . }
Setvice, Delhi. 14.36,038.00 ] 0.00
Consultant Shri, Gautam - R k
Bhatachaiya _ 20,000.00 ! 20,000.00
M/s.Chennai civil tech o
tesearch Foundation pvt -
led 42,700.00 10.00
M/s.5.U.N.Media - -
ventutes pvt d 1,68,788.00 0.00
M/s.Ansata computer | | _

| Systems | 7,45,300.00 0,00
M/s.Pro Musicals 68,600.00 | - 0.00




Annexure (A)

1 |M/s.Sound Wizerd - | EAW & Audie M)s.Aditya infotech 9<Mev-09 28-Nov-09
Aurovilie - appointed |products -
by Kalakshetra (for
Acoustlcs study }
2 Speakerand Stand [M/s.E & F Systems 24-Mar-30 o LiAug g
) prodects (tndia) Pyt Ltd
3 MIC and Stand M/s.Senhalser 24-Mar-10 31-Mar-10
products Electronics India pyt )
Ltd /8/s. Telerad
4 Q8C products M/s.MRH Digital 7-Dac-10 T 15-Dec-10
systems private ltd
5 Digldesign M/s.Anasata computer] . 9-Nov-09 3-Dec-10
products systems private .
Limited / Bangalote,
H 7 Teleproducts  [M/sSast Enterprises 9-Nov-08 - / T i5-Feb1d ’
. Tele products M/s.Sast Enterprises 9-Nov-09 } T 8-Mari0 ‘l
n Projector products |M/s.Projection Design 24-Noy-08 } S-May-10 I
g | Projector products M/s.Tentpest lighting ’ 9-Mar-11 I 28-Mar-11 l 31453ﬂ 7
: Inc ) 1 :
10 Samson and Alesis |M/s.Pro Musicals 25-Nov-03 31-May-10 226685 .
_ products ' IR ' e
‘ Draper products - [M/5.0ffice 2000 ’ 16-Nov-03 [ - 25-Feb-1p J 512_89_-“q -
12 ‘ Denon & Pioneer | M. Rivera 28-Jan-10 27-Mar-10 202125 7
. - prodects international )
_ . - . ¢ '.“;7
o113 Denon & Pioneer  [M/s.Rivera 28-Jan-10 12-Feb-16 F )
products tnternational —
. . . Py
. . . . _ T
14 - Denan & Ploneer  [M/5.E & E Systems ' 28Jan-10 8-Feb-10 - 437985
: _ products {India} pvt ttd . . . {:;
15 QSC products M/s.MRH Digltal "17-Nowv-09 - 19—!5ec—09
: systems private Ltd
18 . QsC prodpcts /3. MRH Digital 17-Nov-09 " 29-Dec09
: : systems ptivate Etd ’
17 Accessories M/s.Reynolds INC 3-Feb-10 25-Feb-10 &
products _ ' I N T I -
18 Cable products M/SSUN. Medla 18-Now-0g | - 20-Jan-i0 )
’ ‘ © . IVentures Pyt Ltd.,
19 Cable products M/s.5.U.N. Madia 19-Jan-10 ‘15-Fep-10
Ventres Pvt Ltd,, : o
20 Cable products  |M/s.5.U.N. Media 7-0ct-10 28danil | .
Venturas Pvt kid,, : T
Total .
L] f ] -



Kalakshetra Foundation - Central Office

Kalakshetra Road
Tiruvanmiyur
Chennai

Retn Chennai Engineers - Security Deposit

Ledger Account

1-Apr-2010 to 13-Jul-2016

. . o . Page 1
Date - Particulars _ Veh Type Veh No. __ Dehit __Credit
15-7-2010 Dr Canara Bank 2649101001719 Plan Afc  BR-Plan BR-B-10 ‘ 5,00,000.00
Being Security deposit recd from Mis ‘
Chennal Engineers for Koothambalam work
vide Bank of Baroda BPO No: 584869/07 07.
2010 ‘
. - ... - 500000.00
Cr Closing Balance 5,00,000.00
: ' ©5,00,000,00 . 5,00,006.00

4 E



el

£
T W

Date

9-12-2010 Dr

racelved from M/s. U nimech Systems (
Chennai) PvE. Ltd,, towards Retn. & EMD for

- HVAC Work in Koothambalam Vide RE-No.

Cr

311/9.12.'201_0.

Closing Balance

o

fif.k

e
. , o

Kalakshetra Foundation - Central Office |
Kalakshstra Road ' : ' 5
Tiruvanmiyur
Chennai T
Retn Unimech Systems - Security Deposit
" ledger Account - S
 4-Apr-2010 to 13-Jul-2016 e
- - | ? - Page1
Particulars _ -Vch Type Veh No. _Debit .- Cr $pe
Canara Bank 2649101004719 Plan Alc - BR - Plan BRB-24 - 2,95,000.00
Ch. No. :266762/11.11.2010 108, : : S .
Aminjikérai Br. chennal being amount

-

. R A
2,95,ogﬁfuo -
-2,85,000:00 L
T 2,85,000.00 2.95,000% ~

B

e

W

&



et
by

£ e

\'\.,../. ‘

3

s

G ¢ ¢ @ &

g & G

Kalakshetra Foundation - Central Office:
: Kalakshetra Road
Tiruvanmiyur
Chennai

Retn Kevin Electricats - Security Deposnt
Ledger Account .

1-Apr-2004 to 13-Jul-2016

. : . _Page 1
" Date Particulars | " Vch Type ' Vch No. Debit Credit
3-12-2010 Dr Canara Bank 2649401001718 Plan Aflc  BR - Plan ' BR-B-23 73,650.00
Ch. No, :795355/1,12.2010, City Union ‘
Bank, Sr.Br. Chenhai towards Sectirify
Deposit for Theatre Elsctrical Instalfation for
Koothambalam recéived from M/s. Kevin
Efectricals Pvt, Lid., Vide RE. No. 198/3 12,
2010, .
. o 73,650.00
Cr Glosing Balance . 73,650.00. 7
: : ‘ 73,650.00 ~ 73,650.00

4 M0



